

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND, RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (S.J.) No. 185 of 2024

Shamshu Nisa Begum @ Shamshun Nisha Begam @ Shamshun Nisa
Begum @ Samshun Nisha Begum & Anr. Appellants

-- Versus --

The State of Jharkhand & Anr. Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Appellants :- Mr. Indrajit Sinha, Advocate

For the State :- Mr. Subodh Kumar Dubey, Advocate

02/02.07.2024 Mr. Subodh Kumar Dubey, learned counsel appearing for the respondent State submits that notice upon the respondent No.2 has already been effected which has been served through the Officer In-charge of the concerned Police Station.

2. In view of his said submission, learned counsel appearing for the State will file affidavit annexing the service of notice upon the respondent No.2 within two weeks.

3. Since the notice has already served as submitted by learned counsel appearing for the State, it is desirable that matter be adjourned in anticipation of appearance of respondent No.2.

4. Let this appeal be placed on 7th August, 2024.

5. Till the next date, no coercive steps shall be taken against the appellants in connection with Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes Case No. 24 of 2020 arising out of Birsa Nagar (Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes) P.S. Case No.01 of 2020, pending in the Court of learned Additional Sessions Judge-I-cum-Special Judge (Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes), Jamshedpur.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Sangam/