

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 185 of 2024

Shamshu Nisa Begum @ Shamshun Nisha Begam @ Shamshun Nisa Begum @ Samshun Nisha Begum & Anr. **Appellant(s)**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Anr Respondents

With

Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 201 of 2024

Mantu Kumar Singh & Anr. Appellant(s)

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Anr Respondents

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVNEET KUMAR

For the Appellant(s) : Mr. Ajay Kumar Sah, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Subodh Kumar Dubey, APP

For the respondent No.2. : Mrs. Suggi Murmu, Advocate

Order No. 13/ Dated 27th February, 2025

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.2 seeks adjournment to file counter-affidavit in both these cases.
3. Learned APP may also file the counter-affidavit and to procure the case diary, if any.
4. List these cases on 07th April, 2025.
5. In the meantime, interim order dated 02.07.2024 shall remain in force till next date.

(Navneet Kumar, J.)