

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (S.J.) No. 185 of 2024

Shamshu Nisa Begum @ Shamshun Nisha Begam@
Shamshun Nisa Begum @ Samshun Nisha Begum & Anr.
..... Appellants

Versus

1.The State of Jharkhand
2.Sukhlal Murmu
..... Respondents

With

Criminal Appeal (S.J.) No. 201 of 2024

1.Mantu Kumar Singh & Anr. Appellants

Versus

1.The State of Jharkhand
2.Sukhlal Murmu
..... Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellants : Mr.Akhouri Awinash Kr., Advocate
(In both the cases)
For the State : Mr. Subodh Kr. Dubey, A.P.P.
(In Criminal Appeal (S.J.) No. 185 of 2024)
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, A.P.P.
(In Criminal Appeal (S.J.) No. 201 of 2024)
For the Resp.No.2 : Mrs. Suggi Murmu, Advocate
(In both the cases)

06/30.06.2025 Learned counsel for the appellants
prays for two weeks time to file reply to the counter
affidavit and to bring on record the relevant
documents.

2. Put up these cases on 17th July, 2025
and till then the Interim Order dated 02.07.2024,
passed by the Co-ordinate Bench (Hon'ble Mr. Justice
Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi) of this Court shall continue till
further order.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

s.m.