

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (SJ) No.185 of 2024

....

Shamshu Nisa Begum @ Shamshun Nisha Begam @ Shamshun
Nisa Begum @ Samshun Nisha Begum and Anr.

.....Appellants

Versus

The State of Jharkhand and Anr.

.....Respondents

With

Cr. Appeal (SJ) No.201 of 2024

....

Mantu Kumar Singh and Anr.

.....Appellants

Versus

The State of Jharkhand and Anr.

.....Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellants : Mr. Rishav Kumar, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Subodh Kr. Dubey, APP

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, APP

For the Resp. No.2 : Ms. Suggi Murmu, Advocate

(In both cases)

.....

Order No.08/14th October 2025

Mr. Rishab Kumar, Advocate under the instruction of Mr. Indrajeet Sinha, learned counsel for the Appellants, has submitted that due to some personal difficulty he has left for Patna today as such this case may be posted after Diwali Vacation.

2. Learned counsel for the Respondent No.2 has opposed the prayer of the appellant.

3. Considering the submissions made on behalf of the appellants, let these cases be posted on 10th November 2025 by way of last chance and till then the interim order dated 02.07.2024 passed by the Co-ordinate bench (Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi) of this Court shall continue.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Dated 14.10.2025

Nishant/-